## **ORDINANCE NO. 2400**

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 2-25 OF THE LEXINGTON CITY CODE; TO AMEND THE ANNUAL SALARY FOR MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL, AND THE PRESIDENT OF THE CITY COUNCIL; TO REPEAL ORIGINAL SECTION 2-25 AND ALL OTHER ORDINANCES OR SECTIONS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; AND TO PROVIDE FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND FOR PUBLICATION 1N PAMPHLET FORM.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEXI- NGTON, NEBRASKA AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** That Section 2-25 of the Lexington City Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2-25. – Salaries.

Beginning January 1, 2018, the annual salary of the City Council shall be \$4,000.00 for the president of the council and \$3,000.00 for each of the other councilmembers. Beginning January 1, 2019, and on the same day of January for every two years thereafter, the annual salary of the councilmembers and the president of the City Council shall be increased by \$100.00.

**Section 2.** That original Section 2-25, together with all ordinances or sections of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

**Section 3.** That this Ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form and take effect as provided by law.

Passed and approved this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

Attest:	Mayor	
- 200200		
City Clerk		